Wisconsin law.
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181 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Tax 16.05

Chapter Tax 16
LOCAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

Tax 16.01 Purpose. Tax 16.04 Schedules.
Tax 16.02  Scope. Tax 16.05  Audited financial report and schedules.
Tax 16.03 Definitions. Tax 16.06 Compliance.

Tax 16.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is tocauseto be prepared the following schedules required by the
establishstandards and procedures for the collectiofinaincial departmentffor administration of local aid programs and other
informationfrom towns, villages, cities and counties. reportingpurposes.

History: Cr. Register February1985, No. 350ef. 3-1-85. (a) A schedulef revenues and expenditures - all governmen

Tax 16.02 Scope. This chapters applicable to all towns, tal fund types and expendable trust funds. .
villages, cities and counties with a population of 25,60@ore (b) A schedule of revenues and expenses - all propriketady
accordingto the latest population estimate made by the std¥Pesand similar trust funds.
departmentof administration pursuant to $6.96 Stats. Any (c) A schedule of specified receipt, disbursement and other
town, village, city orcounty whose population declines belowdata.
25,000after December 31, 1986 shall continudéagoverned by (d) A schedule of allocations.
thIl-ﬁs(t:tl;]r){;l'ptCer.rRegisterFebruarleBS No. 350eff. 3-1-85 (e) A schedule of indebtedness.

T T ' ' (2) Therequired schedules shall be prepared on the forms pro

Tax 16.03 Definitions. (1) “General purpose financial vided by the department and in accordance with instructions
statements”arghose financial statements, including disclosurigsuedby the department.
notes,necessary to fairly present financial position apdrating (3) Therequired schedules shall be filed with the department

resultsand changes in financial position of the proprietary fungithin the time specified under 86.303 (5) (c)or (d), Stats.
typesin conformity with generally accepted accounting princilnformationin the schedules shall be complete and accurate.

ples. They are listed as follows: (4) The expense of preparing the required schedules shall be
(@) Combined balance sheet — all fund types and accoung obligation of the local government for which the schedules
groups. were prepared.

(b) Combined statement ofevenues, expenditures and (5) Upon failure, refusal or neglect of any local government
changesn fund balances - all governmental fund types and simb file the required schedules éempliance with the provisions of
lar trust funds. this chapterthe department may prepare or cause to be prepared

(c) Combined statement of revenues, expenditures ait@ required schedules at tlexpense of the local government.
changesn fund balances - budget and actual — general and spe€iaé department shall notify the local government of the daily
revenuefund types and similar governmental fund types fazhargefor preparing the required schedules prior to the-com
which annual budgets have been legally adopted. mencemenbf any work.

(d) Combined statement of revenues, expenses and changes i) Receipt of an audited financial report and schedules sub
retainedearnings or equity — all proprietary fund types aimiilar ~ mitted pursuant to sTax 16.05 (4) (ejprior to the due date estab
trustfunds. lishedby sub.(3) will satisfy the requirements of this section.

(e) Combined statement of changes in financial position — alHistory: Cr. Registey February1985, No. 350ef. 3-1-85,CR 13-035 am. (2)
proprietaryfund types and similar trust funds. RegisterDecember 2013 No. 69@ff. 1-1-14.

() l)lotes to the financial statements. ) Tax 16.05 Audited financial report and schedules.

(2) “Generallyaccepted accounting principles” means thos@) The governing bodyf each local government subject to this
governmentahccountingand financial reporting principles pro chaptershall provide for and cause to be prepared an audited
mulgatedoy the governmental accounting standards boaits or financial report of the financial status and activities of all funds of
successor bodies. the local government and the schedules enumeriatedd Tax

(3) “Generally accepted auditing standards” means thosis.04(1) accompanied by an auditsireport.
standardsipproved and adopted by the membership of the ameri (2) The audited financial report shall include the following:
caninstitute of certified public accountants. (a) Table of contents

(4) “Local aid programs” means the following: (b) Auditor's report.

(a) State shared revenues. . .
(c) The general purpose financial statements.

(b) Federal revenue sharing. -
; : (d) Combining statements by fund type for all fund types for
(g) ;?C;':ﬂ transporttatflon a|d§. inal . which more than one fund is reported.
(5) “La elpaymen N otr mummpat serwcis. . t (3) Schedulegnumerated in §ax 16.04 (1hall be accom
(5) “Local government” means a town, village, cityaunty  ,apjeqby an auditoss report on the supplemental information
_ (6) “Schedules’means a financial presentation used t6 pre¢ontainedin thoseschedules. Certain amounts shown on the
vide detailed information supporting general purpfisancial  schedulesnumerated in §ax 16.04 (1)shall agree with or be
statementsn conformity with the provisions of this chapter  reconciledto certain amounts reported in the general purpose

History: Cr. Register February 1985, No. 350eff. 3-1-85; correction in (2) i R it i .
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., StaRegistey March, 1989, No. 399 financial statements, suf2) (c)in accordance with instructions
issuedby the department.

Tax 16.04 Schedules. (1) The governing body of each  (4) (a) The governing body of each local government subject
local government subject to this chapter shall provide for ard this chapter shall provide for and cause to be conducted an
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annualaudit of all the fundand account groups of the local gov  Tax 16.06 Compliance. (1) Compliance with provisions
ernment. of this chapter will release the unit of local government femmy

(b) The annual audit shall be conducted in accordance whligation to file the current financial report form authorized
generallyaccepted auditing standards by eitheertified public unders.73.10 (2) (a) Stats. Reports prescribed by this chapter
accountanticensed to practice in the state ofs@bnsin; or by a shouldbe prepared from accounting records maintained by the
licensedpublic accountant, licensed on or before December d@cal government and should relate directly to those records.
1970by the Wssconsin accounting examining board. (2) The department shall review schedules dimhncial

(c) The audito's report in the financial report required by sub’eportsfiled pursuant to this chapter to determine compliance with
(2) shall contain an unqualified opinion with respect to the-cortandardsind procedures prescribed by this chapter
binedfinancial statements taken as a whole, or if an unqualified (3) The department may inspect and examine or cause an
opinion cannotbe expressed, a qualified opinion, adverse opinidnspectionand examination of the recordslafal government fil
or a disclaimer of opinion together with an explanation of the re#@g schedules or financial reports under this chapter
sonstherefore. The audita report accompanying the schedules (4) The department may review the audisomvork—
requiredby sub.(3) shall contain an opinion as to whether the supaperspreparediuring audits conducted pursuant to this chapter
plemental information submitted as schedules is fairly stated intalldetermine compliance.
materialrespects in relation to the financial rep@rtombined History: Cr. Registey February1985, No. 350eff. 3-1-85.
financial statements taken aswole. The auditds opinion, Note 1) Copies of the draft schedules requirecs Byax 16.04 (1jmay be obtained
unqualified,qualified, adverse or a disclaimeith respect to the from: )
supplementainformation in the schedule shall be at least the WisconsinDepartment of Revenue
equivalentof the auditos opinion with respect to thesmbined Division of State/Local Finance

- ; ; . X PO. Box 8971
financial statements in the financial report. Madisg,f’ WI 53708-8971
(d) The expense of auditequired by par(a) shall be the Telephone (608) 264-6892

obligationof the local government for which the audit is made. Note2) Generally accepted accounting principles and generally accepted auditing

(¢) Thelocal government shall subrmit together one copy of ffehderdmaybe examincd ahefu of e admiisratodison of statefocal
auditedfinancial report and schedules to thepartment within 30 ing principles may be obtained from: '
daysafter its completion, but not later than July 31 of the year fol  Governmental Accounting Standards Board

lowing the year for which the report and schedules were prepared. High Ridge Park

(5) Upon failure, refusal or neglect of any local government gghsfgé??:%loegos—oszl
tO‘ file the req.l'".red fman.CIal report and schedules in ComplIam@enerally accepted auditing standards may be obtained from:
with the provisions of this chapt¢he department may prepare or ~ aAmerican Institute of Certified Public Accountants
causeto be prepared the required financial report and schedules 1211 Avenue of the Americas
at the expense of the local government. The department shall New York, NY 10036
notify thelocal government of the daily clugr for preparing the  Note 3) The financial report referenced inTax 16.05represents the audited

requiredfinancial report and schedules prior to the commencihancial statements of local government units commonly referred to as an audit
réportor a comprehensive annual financial report and may include other statements,

mentof any work. schedulesaind statistical information presented at the discretion of the local govern
History: Cr. Register February1985, No. 350eff. 3-1-85. mentalunit.
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